## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF KERNERSVILLE, N.C. SPECIAL SESSION MAY 16, 2012

The Board of Aldermen of the Town of Kernersville met in special session at 10:00 A.M. on the above date in the Town Hall Executive Conference Room at the Municipal Building at 134 East Mountain Street.

**Present**: Mayor Dawn Morgan, Alderman Keith Hooker, Alderman Irving Neal, Alderman Tracey Shifflette. **Absent**: Mayor Pro Tem Dana Caudill Jones and Alderman Neal Stockton.

Staff Present: Dale F. Martin, Town Clerk.

## Call to order.

Mayor Morgan called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM.

1. The Board of Alderman will participate in the UNC School of Government Ethics for Elected Officials Live Webinar

Alderman Irving Neal left the meeting at 12:00 PM.

Alderman Tracey Shifflette made a <u>Motion</u> to adjourn the meeting at 12:32 PM. Alderman Keith Hooker seconded the motion and the vote was all for and motion carried.

Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 12:32 PM.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

Dawn H. Morgan, Mayor

Due to the lack of a quorum, an informal presentation was given by Staff Members Russell Radford, Engineering Director; Elizabeth Colyer, Stormwater Manager and Ana Jaramillo, Stormwater Engineer.

## 12:30 PM

2. The Board of Aldermen will hear a Presentation on the Proposed Jordan Lake Watershed Rules.

Attest:

Dale F. Martin, Town Clerk

I, Dale F. Martin, Town Clerk of the Town of Kernersville, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the meeting duly held on May 16, 2012.

This the day

Dale F. Martin, MMC, Town Clerk